MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 210

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Sale of Diseased Horses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 1056, amended. Section 1056 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1056. Sale of diseased horses

It shall be unlawful for any person holding an auctioneer's license to receive or offer for sale or to sell at public auction, or for any person to sell at private sale, any horse which by reason of debility, disease or lameness, or for other cause could not be worked in this State without violating the laws against cruelty to animals, but this section shall not be construed to prohibit the sale to and the purchase of animals by humane societies incorporated under the laws of this State for the purpose of humanely killing the same. Any licensed auctioneer violating any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 \$50 nor more than \$500, loss of license, or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 211

AN ACT Relating to Sick Leave for Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1951, amended. Section 1951 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 61 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

Each administrative unit employing teachers who have unused sick leave accumulated in their previous positions shall accept up to 20 days of such sick leave to be transferred to the employing administrative unit, said sick leave to be credited and made effective upon achieving continuing contract status in the new employing unit.